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A. INTRODUCTION

Between 23-24 May 2015, a mission led by the Coalition Against Land Grabbing (CALG)
travelled to Bataraza Municipality (Palawan) to carry out a preliminary field and geotagging
reconnaissance about the massive forest clearing on timberland, allegedly being carried
out by Agumil Philippines, Inc. for the purpose of converting new areas into oil palm
plantations. In a photographic context, geotagging is the process of associating photos
with specific geographic locations using GPS coordinates.

The mission was guided into the impacted area by members of the local indigenous
Pala’'wan communities whose ancestral domain has been largely affected by Agumil’s
illegal removal of forest cover. Local IPs have now lost most of the areas they once used
for hunting, collection of non-timber forest products (NTFPs), medicinal plants, etc. The
local indigenous inhabitants complain that, after their customary forest has been clear-
felled, the area has become extremely hot and water sources have dried up. Some
indigenous members also complain that oil palm companies have pushed their oil palm
plantations also in areas planted by with fruit trees and managed by the local IPs for
irrigated-rice (basakan).

The CALG mission has visited a large area being affected by oil palm expansion, although
the photographic evidences provided in this report mainly refer to forest removal on
indigenous ancestral domain and timberland. Our GPS data overlaid on Google Earth has
clearly shown that the areas being cleared were covered by good standing forest until very
recently. Thus oil palm companies (e.g. Agumil Philippines, Inc) must be yield responsible
for the on going plundering of natural forest. The expansion of oil palm plantations by
Agumil Philippines, Inc., and by other companies and enterprises, is taking place without
the Free and Prior Informed Consent (FPIC) of the local indigenous communities, and thus
in violation of NCIP Administrative Order no.3 of series of 2012 and in contradictions with
other key articles stated in the Indigenous Peoples Rights Act (R.A. 8371) such as the: 1)
Rights of Ownership (Chapter lll, Sec. 7, item a); 2) Rights to Religious, Cultural Sites and
Ceremonies (Chapter VI, Section 33); 3) Right to Develop Lands and Natural Resources.
(Chapter lll, Sec. 7, item b); 4) the Rights to Ancestral Lands (Chapter lll, Sec. 8); 5) the
Right to Determine and Decide Periorities for Development (Chap. IV, Sec. 17), etc;

Our findings indicate that forest clearing in Bgy. Sarong and Sandoval has bluntly violated
DENR EO 23. It must be pointed out that, as a result of a past joint field appraisal by
ALDAW (Ancestral Land Domain Watch) and CENRO, a field investigation was carried out
on 23 January 2014 in Sandoval, and specifically in areas allegedly developed by Agumil
Phil. Inc and San Andres. During that mission it was established that at least 28,39 ha of
Alienable and Disposable land and 2.69 ha of Timberland had been cleared for oil palm
plantations (see Annex 1). As result CENRO-Brooke’s did file criminal charges against the
above companies for gross violation of section 68 and section 69 of Presidential Decree
(PD) 705 (see Annex 2). In spite of such charges, new timberlands continue to be cleared
in both Bgy Sarong and Sandoval for oil palm expansion.

This draft report only includes a synthesis of the CALG mission’s key findings and has
been prepared mainly to request CENRO-Brooke’s Point to take immediate actions and to
closely monitor illegal expansion of oil palm plantations in the above-mentioned locations.



GEOTAGGING EVIDENCES OF FOREST CLEARING IN BGY. SARONG PROPER

The red spots indicate the itinerary carried out by CALG mission

A close up of CALG mission itinerary on Google Earth with a focus on Bgy.
Sandoval (bottom right corner) and Bgy. Sarong (left upper corner).



Satellite photo showing the clearing of a forest area, allegedly by oil palm companies, in
Bgy. Sarong

Satellite image showing forest clearing and road opening in Bg. Sarong proper



Forested ancestral land of the Pala’wan of sitio Barankas being clear-cut by oil palm
companies

Large scale forest clearing for oil palm plantations in Bgy. Sarong



Open clearing on timberland for oil palm expansion. Note the red dot on Google Earth map
showing that the area was previously forested

Forest clearing for oil palm conversion on Palawan ancestral land in Sarong. Evidence
from Google Earth map shows that the area was covered by vegetation which oil palm
companies have now illegally removed



Massive removal of forest on indigenous ancestral land for oil palm expansion

Timberland being illegally cleared for oil palm expansion in Bgy. Sarong proper



Road construction by Agumil Philippines, Inc. in timberland being customarily managed by the local
indigenous Pala’wan communities

Evidences of large trees removal by Agumil in Bgy. Sarong



Road construction on timberland being built by oil palm companies in Bgy. Sarong

Forested hillside completely cleared from natural vegetation to allow oil palm expansion



Evidence of large forest trees being felled and burned to convert the area into oil palm plantations

A vast area being cleared for oil palm expansion



Felling of virgin forest allegedly by Agumil Philippines, Inc. on Pala’'wan ancestral Domain

Forest clear-cut by oil palm companies in previously trees covered area



A deforested hillside by oil palm companies on indigenous ancestral land

Deforestation for oil palm expansion in Sarong



GEOTAGGING EVIDENCES OF FOREST CLEARING IN BGY. SANDOVAL PROPER

Oil Palm plantation in Okayan

Forest tree removal for oil palm plantations in Bgy. Sandoval



SELECTED IMAGES FROM BGY SARONG
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COMMUNITY RESOLUTION AGAINST FOREST CONVERSION FOR OIL PALM
DEVELOPMENT IN SARONG, SUBMITTED TO NCIP PALAWAN OFFICE
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COMMUNITY RESOLUTION AGAINST FOREST CONVERSION FOR OIL PALM
DEVELOPMENT IN SARONG, SUBMITTED TO NCIP PALAWAN OFFICE



SWORN STATEMENT OF IP ELDERS ABOUT FOREST DESTRUCTION FOR OIL PALM
CONVERSION IN SARONG




SWORN STATEMENT OF IP ELDERS ABOUT FOREST DESTRUCTION FOR OIL PALM
CONVERSION IN SARONG



Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV-B (MIMARCOPA) '

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke’s Point, Palawan
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FOR . The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer

THRU . The Chief, Forest Management Services
FROM : Forester Franklin M. Aquino

Forest Ranger Bernami M. Manunggay
Admin. Aide III Herman A. Paraiso

SUBJECT - REPORI ON_THE ALLEGGED 1LLEGAL
CUTTING / CLEARING__ OF TREES OF
AGUMIL PHILS., INC. AND SAN ANDRESS
AT BGYS SANDOVAL AND CULANDANUM,
BATARAZA, PALAWAN,

DATE | . January 27, 2014

This pertains to your Memorandum dated January 17, 2014 and received by the undersigned
on January 20, 2014 regarding the above-cited subject. Please be informed that the
undersigned /Forest Officers conducted an actual investigation with the following

information, facts and recommendations to wit :

1. That the team, thru cellphone coordinated to the representative of Nagkakaisang Tribo
ng Palawan (NATRIPAL) and to the Chairman of Ancestral Domain Watch

(ALDAW) as to the schedule of joint investigation ;

2. That on January 23, 2014 together with the representatives of ALDAW Mr. Charlito
M. Nilasa and Mr. Daniel Sinta informed/coordinated to the Barangay Sandoval and

Agumil Phils., Inc Field office, Barangay Sandoval regarding our purpose ;

3. That the team proceeded to the subject area together with the representatives of the
above-mentioned Barangay for the above-mentioned purpose ;

4. That the team observed in the area that allegedly the Palm Oil Planters in the area are
continuously clearing/cutting all naturally grown trees/vegitation ranging from 30-80
centimeters diameter of Apitong Balau, Apitong Baboi and Misc. Species within their
acquired lots, without necessary permit from DENR ( Please see attached geo-tag
pictures) ;

| e



J. That the team initially surveyed the newly developed/cut/cleared area allegedly of
Agumil Phils., Inc within Alienable and Disposable Land with an area of 19.21
hectares and 2.69 hectares within Timberland. And allegedly the San Andres Farmers
Cooperative newly developed /cleared 9.18 hectares within Alienable and Disposable
Land ( Please see attached digitized Maps).

6. That the team recommends the survey of all their area cut/cleared/developed and
100% stump inventory of all the trees cut in order to determine the damages and
prejudice to the government ;

7. That the team recommends the filing of appropriate criminal charges against the above
mentioned companies for gross violation of Section 68 and Section 69 of Presidential

" Decree (PD) 705 as further amended after the survey and inventary of all the atea
cut/cleared/developed ; |
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Satellite / Google Earth Image taken last March 07, 2010 now cleared /

developed into Palm Oil Plantation allegedly by Agumil Philippines,
at Sitio Pasi-Pasi,

Plantatibn Area

Inc. located
Barangay Culandanum, Bataraza, Palawan

Latitude: 8° 36’ 50.92” Longitude: 117° 24’ 57.59” (WGS 1984)

(Center of the Plantation)
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GEO TAG PICTURES OF THE AREA

Latitude: 8° 36’ 50.92”  Longitude: 117° 24’ 57.59” (WGS 1984)
(Center of the Plantation)
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GEO TAG PICTURES OF THE AREA

Latitude: 8° 36’ 50.92”  Longitude: 117° 24’ 57.59” (WGS 1984)
(Center of the Plantation)
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Satellite / Google Earth Image taken last March 07, 2010 now cleared /
developed into Palm Oil Plantation allegedly by Agumil Philippines, Inc. located
at Barangay Culandanum, Bataraza, Palawan
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GEO TAG PICTURES OF THE AREA
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GEO TAG PICTURES OF THE AREA
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GEO TAG PICTURES OF THE AREA
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GEO TAG PICTURES OF THE AREA
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GEO TAG PICTURES OF THE AREA

Way Point 8
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GEO TAG PICTURES OF THE AREA

Way point 9
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Satellite / Google Earth Image taken last March 07, 2010 now cleared /
developed into Palm Oil Plantation allegedly by San Andres Palm Oil Plantation
located at Barangay Sandoval, Bataraza, Palawan

Pla ntatién Area

Latitude: 8° 36" 16.27”  Longitude: 117° 25’ 19.18” (WGS 1984)
(Center of the Plantation)
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- GEO TAG PICTURES OF THE AREA

Latitude: 8° 36" 16.27”  Longitude: 117° 25’ 19.18” (WGS 1984)
(Center of the Plantation)
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GEO TAG PICTURES OF THE AREA

Latitude: 8° 36’ 16.27”  Longitude: 117° 25’ 19.18” (WGS 1984)
(Center of the Plantation)
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Satellite / Google Earth Image taken last March 07, 2010 now cleared /
deveIOped into Palm Oil Plantation allegedly by Agumil Philippines, inc. located

at Sitio Song-Song, Barangay Culandanum, Bataraza, Palawan
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GEO TAG PICTURES OF THE AREA

Latitude: 8" 38" 12.72”  Longitude: 117° 26’ 58.91” (WGS 1984)
(Center of the Plantation)
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GEO TAG PICTURES OF THE AREA

Latitude: 8° 38’ 12.72” Longitude: 117° 26’ 58.91” (WGS 1984)
(Center of the Plantation)
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showing the area allegedly covered / cleared by

AGUMIL PHILIPPINES, INC.

located at Sitlo Song-Song, Barangay Culandanum,
Balaraza, Palawan
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Reputiic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Region V-0 (MIMAROPA)

COMMUINITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Brooke's Point, Palawan

CERTIFICATION

This is to certify that this is the true and correct map of the area
Palm OQil Plantation as described hereon.

This map was prepared based on GPS survey, compilation map
and other references avallable in this Office,

Surveyed by |




Kepubtic of the Phrkippines
of Justice

Office of the Provincial Prosecutor
Province of Palawan
Puerto Princesa Cny
PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES NPB DOGHER e wieg-inv- ME 022
Complamant
Versus VIOLATION OF SEC, 77 (Formerly
Sevtion 6% of PD 705 as amended by

EO 277 SERIES OF 1987 and R A T16]
MANUEL LUTS ¥ DOMINGUTZ
Genernl Manager

Reépresentme

AGUMIL FHILIPPINES, INC
Municipalities of Butaraza und
Sofronio Espafiola,

Province of Palawan

DANTE CARBA

Arca Manager
ACIMIL PHILIPPINES, INC

gy Calasaguen Brooke's Point, Palovan

Charlie Jacob, Chaly Basila
Oloy Catague, .
James Galicia
Respondents
x X
COMPLAINT

The undersigned accuses the above-named person MANUEL LUIS Y. DOMINGUEZ representing
AGUMIL PHILIPPINES, INC. as Genersl manager, DANTE CARBA Area Manager AGUMIL PHILIPFINES,
[NC_Bgy_ Calasaguen Brooke's Fomt, Palawan Charlie Jacob: Olov Catagure: James Galicia: Choly Basila,
for VIOLATION OF SECTION 77 (Formerly Section 68 of PD 765 as amended by E.O 277 SERIES OF 1987
and R.A 7161

That on Januery 23, 2014, the CENRO Brooks™s Point Forest Officers logether with the représentatives
of ALDAW and Barangay Officials proceeded at Sitio Pasi-Pasi and Sitio Song-Song. Barngay Culandamum,
Batsraem  Palowan and within the junsdiction of this Honoreble Court. the ebove-named sccumed without sy
suthority under license or permit from the Department of Environment mnd Natural Resounces did then snd there
willfully and comumally cut, oleared and wensport One Thousand Thiee Hundred Tharty Seven (1,337) naturally
grown trees of various species such as Apilong  Baboi, Apitong Balaw, Agoho, ele. with & total volume of
Five Hundred Eighieen Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Four snd 8100 board feet (518,424 % board feet)
resulting to n total damages of One Hundred Seventeen Million, Hight Humdred Forty Thousand Fuue Fundred
Thisty Six pesos (P 117, 840, 436.00) Philippine currency representing total market value, total Environmental
damage. total Forest changes, tolal 300y surchaczs, ail to the prejudice and damsge of the government.

This iz emyronmenind T ose

CONTRARY LAl /
Erocks"s Point. Pa
iy 26, 2014
R SUELO “3 #exhtio
Program Dhirector éﬂm I ok T ore=t Mimagement Services
Cantay PalowsnTask Fosee LaR-CENRO Brooke's Pomt, Palawsn

WITNESSES e
I CHARLITO M NILASA- ALDAW Membher
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DANTFL SINTA- ALDAW Member

FANKLIN M AQUINO- DENR-CENRO Brooke s Point. Palawan
BERNAMLT M MANTUNGOAY. DENRSTENRO Breoke's Pomt Pelawan
HERALAN A PARAISG- DENR-CENED Brooke's Poml. Palawan
TOMAS A TR A TORRE-DENR-FENRO Office PENRO Reaction Forgee

EXHIBITS:

Un-sile repont 10 the conduct of investigation

Tally sheet of mventoned cut trees

Statemnents of witn] Jamapes of tnees cul felied

Pretures of the oninal vegetation of the damaged area thru satelline Google Earth Imege

Ficlures of inees cut Geing Geo-lagaing,

Letter requestcomplamt dated 26 Auly 2013 and 22 Awgust 2013 of MR RODRE) EMAG
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that Agumil Philippines, Inc. without any authority under license or permit from the
Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) has wilfully and criminally
cut, cleared and transport hundreds of naturally grown trees of various species such as
Apitong baboi, Apitong Balau, Agoho, etc. This is in blatant violation of Section 77
(formerly Section 68 of PD 705 as amended by E.O 277 Series of 1987 and R.A.
7161).

We are disconcerted and extremely preoccupied by the fact that conversion of one the
last remaining lowland forest of the Philippines is being allowed in Palawan (a
UNESCO Declared Man & Biosphere Reserve), also in violation of the national ban on
the cutting of trees in timberlands and residual forest.

We would be very grateful, if the FMB could inform us on whether Agumil Philippines,
Inc. has received ‘special use permits’ from your office. In case such special use
permits have actually been released could you kindly provide us additional
specifications (numbers, dates in which they were released, target locations, etc.)?

We look forwards to receiving your response within 5 to 10 working days from receipt of
this letter, as established by R.A. no. 9485 ("Anti-Red Tape Act of 2007").

Very best wishes

Marivic Q. Bero
Secretary General

Copy Furnished

His Excellency Benigno S. Aquino, President of the Republic of the Philippines
Leonard Caluya - PENRO — Palawan

Juan dela Cruz, PENRO - Palawan

Nelson P. Devanadera, Executive Director, Palawan Council for Sustainable
Jose Chaves Alvarez — Governor of Palawan

Mr. Ruben S. Bastero, Regional Director RIV (NCIP)

Ronald Parangue Provincial Officer, NCIP Palawan



COALITION AGAINST LAND GRABBING

CALG c/o Awat Law Office
2nd Floor Basaya Bldg,, Junction 1, Barangay San Miguel,
Puerto Princesa City, Palawan, Philippines 5300

. ' N
C A L G email: calgpalawan@gmail.com | cell: + 63-9471878657

EHVIRONBENTAL MANACEMENT BUREAU
RECORDS SECTION / CERTRAL OFFICE

_, AUG 24 2015
REGED

August 22, 2015 ;

MR. JUAN MIGUEL CUNA

Director

Environment Management Bureau {(EMB)
DENR - Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City

OBJECT: URGENT REQUEST TO VERIFY THE STATUS/EXISTENCE OF AN ENVIRCNMENTAL
COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE (ECC) COVERING BARANGAY SARONG [MUNICIPALITY OF
BATARAZA) AND ALLEGENDLY ISSUED TO AGUMIL PHILIPPINES, INC.

Dear Director Cuna,
Greefings of peacel

The Group Coalition against Land Grabbing {CALG) is a Palawan-based organization composed
of indigenous people and farmers, which is legally registered with SEC [Re. no. CN201502720).
We are the people calling for a moratorium on oil palm expansion province-wide in Palawan
and, on 29 September 2014, we submitted a petition signed by more than 4,200 members of
oil palm impacted communities to the Provincial Government. Since then, our struggle to
expose the environmental crimes and illegalities committed by oil palm companies in our
province continues,

Between 23-24 May 2015, a mission led by our organization travelled to Bataraza Municipality
to carry out a preliminary field and geotagging reconnaissance about the massive forest
clearing on timberland, allegedly being carried out by Agumil Philippines, Inc. for the purpose
of opening new areas for oil palm plantations. The expansion of cil palm plantations by Agumil
Philippines, Inc. is taking place without the Free and Prior Informed Caonsent {FPIC) of the local
indigenous communities, and thus in viotation of NCIP Administrative Order no.3 of series of
2012 and in contradictions with other key articles stated in the Indigencus Peoples Rights Act
(R.A. 8371).

We have undisputable photographic and GPS evidences showing massive forest clearing and
tree felling allegedly by Agumil in Barangay Sarong (Municipality of Bataraza). Please, see
attached geotagged report by CALG. The enclosed findings have been further corroborated by
CENRO foresters during a recent field appraisal jointly carried out with CALG staff an 30 June
2015.



From what we have been able to establish, the forest area being cleared in Barangay Sarong
does not fall within ECC R4B0901 024 3909 covering oil palm plantations in Bgys. Sandoval,
Tarusan and Igang Igang (Municipality of Bataraza). Evidence shows that Agumil Philippines,
Inc. without any authority under license or permit from the Department of Environment and
Natural Resources (DENR) has wilfully and criminally cut, cleared and transport hundreds of
naturally grown trees of various species such as Apitong baboi, Apitong Balau, Agoho, etc. This
is in blatant violation of Section 77 (formerly Section 68 of PD 705 as amended by E.O 277
Series of 1987 and R.A. 7161).

We are disconcerted and extremely preoccupied by the fact that conversion of one the last
remaining lowland forest of the Philippines is being allowed in Palawan (a UNESCO Declared
Man & Biosphere Reserve), also in violation of the national ban on the cutting of trees in
timberlands and residual forest.

We would be very grateful, if the FMB could inform us on whether Agumil Philippines, Inc. has
received an ECC from your office, covering Barangay Sarong. In case such ECC has actually
been released could you kindly provide us additional specifications (numbers, dates in which it
was released, target locations, etc.)?

We further expect that your office will take all necessary legal remedies to enforce DENR laws
against tree cutting and forest conversion by Agumil Philippines, Inc. and request the above
mentioned enterprise to Cease and Desist from any activity causing damage to and depletion
of forest resources. We further request that oil palms planted by Agumil in areas previously
covered with forest be removed and endemic Palawan tree species be replanted in such areas.

We look forwards to receiving your response within 5 to 10 working days from receipt of this
letter, as established by R.A. no. 9485 ("Anti-Red Tape Act of 2007").

Very best wishes,

Marivic Q. Bero
Secretary General

Copy Furnished

His Excellency Benigno S. Aquino, President of the Republic of the Philippines
Leonard Caluya - PENRO — Palawan

Juan dela Cruz, PENRO - Palawan

Nelson P. Devanadera, Executive Director, Palawan Council for Sustainable
Jose Chaves Alvarez — Governor of Palawan

Mr. Ruben S. Bastero, Regional Director RIV (NCIP)

Ronald Parangue Provincial Officer, NCIP Palawan



. L B COALITION AGAINST LAND GRABBING

o CALG c/o Awat Law Office
j 2nd Floor Basaya Bidg, Junction 1, Barangay San Miguel,
Puerto Princesa City, Palawan, Philippines 5300
G email: calgpalawan@gmail.com | cell: + 63-9471878657

OBJECT: REQUEST NTERVENTION STO I ‘OREST
DESTRUCTION BY OIL OMPANIES IN BGY. v MUNIGIPALITY OF
BATARAZA) TEDE ST Dy

RNV AY :%ﬁ
August 22, 2015 L .o
SEC. RAMON J.P. PAJE 98 |
Secretary - @ E%E l[/
Depariment of Environment and Natural Resources —

DENR - Visayas Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City
Dear Secretary Paje,

On May 23 to 24, 2015, upon the request of the members of the Palawan Tribe in
Bagy. Sarong (Municipality of Bataraza) Palawan, the members of Coalition Against
Land Grabbing {CALG) sent a field team to the impacted community to conduct
prefiminary field and geotagging reconnaissance with regards to massive forest
destruction aliegedly being carried cut by Agumil Philippines, inc. for the purpose of
opening new areas for oil palm plantations.

Our findings during the field mission indicate that there exists massive forest
destruction within the indigenous ancestral domain in Brgy. Sarong, which clearly
violates DENR E.O. 23 and Sec. 59 of R.A. 8371 (please see attached geotagged
repart and people's resolution). Worse, the clearing activilies continue unabated
threatening the rich biodiversity of the area and its various ecosystem services which
have already been lost thus compromising the sustainable livelihood of local
communities in the area. Community leaders who are trying to defend their forest
from large-scale oil palm plantations are now receiving threats from individuals who
are supporting the illegal land clearnng being allegedly pursued by Agumil
Philippines, Inc.

In view of this, and on the behalf of the impacied communities, we request your
Good Office, as well as FMB and EMB (see aftached letters) to take urgent and
decisive actions o stop the conversion of primary and secondary forest for
develepment of oil palm plantations in Barangay Sarong, (Municipality of Bataraza)
Palawan, and initiate concrete legal actions to hait forest destruction and apprehend
the people/companies responsible for such crmes against nature and cullure.



We look forwards to receiving your response within 5 to 10 working days from receipt
of this letter, as established by R.A. no. 9485 ("Anti-Red Tape Act of 2007").

Sincerely yours,

Marivic Quinto-Bero
Secretary General

Copy Furnished

His Excellency Benigno S. Aquino, President of the Republic of the Philippines
Ricardo Calderon, CESO III, Director Forest Management Bureau (FMB)

Juan Miguel Cuna, Director Environment Management Bureau (EMB)
Leonard Caluya - PENRO - Palawan

Juan dela Cruz, PENRO - Palawan

Nelson P. Devanadera, Executive Director, Palawan Council for Sustainable
Jose Chaves Alvarez — Governor of Palawan

Mr. Ruben S. Bastero, Regional Director RIV (NCIP)

Ronald Parangue Provincial Officer, NCIP Palawan






Forest clearing activities by oil palm companies continue unabated especially in the Municipality of
Bataraza (Barangay Sarong), threatening the rich biodiversity of the area and its various ecosystem
services which have been largely lost, thus compromising the sustainable livelihood of local
communities in the area (see copy of our most recent geotagged report and petition from the
indigenous people of Bgy. Sarong, as well as copies of letters to DENR Secretary, to DENR EMB
and FMB). Community leaders who are trying to defend their forest from the threats of large-scale
palm oil plantations are now receiving threats from individuals who are supporting the illegal land
clearing being allegedly pursued by Agumil Philippines, Inc.

The exponential decline of forest cover due to massive oil palm expansion is likely to lead to
environmental collapse and social instability and this, we believe, runs against the principles of
inclusive economic growth and sustainable development which are amongst the milestones of Your
administration.

On the behalf of the farmers and Indigenous Peoples of Palawan, we appeal to your benevolent
intervention to ensure that the sustainable future of our ‘Last Frontier’ will not be jeopardized by oil
palm expansion.

We look forward to your favorable response on this matter within 5 to 10 working days from receipt
of this letter, as established by R.A. no. 9485 ("Anti-Red Tape Act of 2007").

Very truly yours

Marivic Quinto-Bero
Secretary General

Copy furnished

Ramon Paje, Secretary Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Ricardo Calderon, CESO III, Director Forest Management Bureau (FMB)
Juan Miguel Cuna, Director Environment Management Bureau (EMB)
Leonard Caluya - PENRO - Palawan

Juan dela Cruz, PENRO - Palawan

Nelson P. Devanadera, Executive Director, Palawan Council for Sustainable
Jose Chaves Alvarez — Governor of Palawan

Mr. Ruben S. Bastero, Regional Director RIV (NCIP)

Ronald Parangue Provincial Officer, NCIP Palawan
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